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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 7, 2024, Cipher Mining Inc. (the “Company”) announced its results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024. The full text of the press release issued in connection with
the announcement is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K (the “Report”).

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 7, 2024, the Company posted a presentation to its website at https://investors.ciphermining.com (the “Presentation”). A copy of the Presentation is furnished as Exhibit
99.2 to this Report. The Company expects to use the Presentation, in whole or in part, and possibly with modifications, in connection with the earnings call with investors,
analysts and others.

The information contained in the Presentation is summary information that is intended to be considered in the context of the Company’s Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”) filings and other public announcements that the Company may make, by press release or otherwise, from time to time. The Presentation speaks only as of the date of this
Report. The Company undertakes no duty or obligation to publicly update or revise the information contained in the Presentation, although it may do so from time to time. Any
such updating may be made through the filing of other reports or documents with the SEC, through press releases or through other public disclosure. In addition, the exhibit
furnished herewith contains statements intended as “forward-looking statements” that are subject to the cautionary statements about forward-looking statements set forth in such
exhibit. By furnishing the information contained in the Presentation, the Company makes no admission as to the materiality of any information in the Presentation that is required
to be disclosed solely by reason of Regulation FD.

The information in Items 2.02 and 7.01 of this Report (including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 attached hereto) shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing
under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly provided by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits related to Item 2.02 and Item 7.01 shall be deemed to be furnished, and not filed:

Exhibit

Number Description
99.1 Press Release of the Company, dated May 7, 2024
99.2 Presentation of the Company, dated May 7, 2024

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.

Cipher Mining Inc.

Date: May 7, 2024 By: /s/ Tyler Page

Tyler Page
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 99.1
Cipher Mining Provides First Quarter 2024 Business Update
First Quarter 2024 GAAP Net Income of $40m, and Non-GAAP Adjusted Earnings of $63m
First Quarter 2024 Revenues of $48m

Current Self-Mining Hash Rate of ~7.7 EH/s and on track to reach ~9.3 EH/s by end of Third Quarter 2024, with plans to grow to ~25.1 EH/s by end of 2025

NEW YORK—May 7, 2024—Cipher Mining Inc. (NASDAQ: CIFR) (“Cipher” or the “Company”) today announced results for its first quarter ended March 31,
2024, with an update on its operations and deployment strategy.

“We are delighted to announce results for the first quarter of 2024 in which we delivered another quarter of record net income on both a GAAP and Non-GAAP
basis,” said Tyler Page, CEO of Cipher.

“We continue to invest heavily in our expansion, and the early stages of construction at our new Black Pearl data center are well underway. We’ve already cleared
and leveled over 50 acres, and we will start laying concrete foundations this month. Because of this progress, and our strong financial position, we have decided
to accelerate our plans and build the entire 300 MW data center in 2025. We expect to be at ~9.3 EH/s by the end of Q3 2024, and at least ~25.1 EH/s by the end
0f2025.”

“We are confident our team’s proven execution and the Company’s best-in-class unit economics will continue to position Cipher as a top miner in this new post-
halving environment.”
Finance and Operations Highlights

. Produced first quarter 2024 GAAP net income of $40 million, and non-GAAP adjusted earnings of $63 million

. 30 MW expansion at each of Bear and Chief JV data centers, delivering an additional ~1.25 EH/s of self-mining capacity, on track for completion
in second quarter 2024

. 300 MW data center at Black Pearl on track for energization in 2025 with land cleared and leveled for construction
Business Update Call and Webcast
Cipher will host a conference call and webcast today at 8:00 a.m. Eastern Time to discuss the first quarter 2024 results and management’s outlook for operations

and growth plans. The live webcast and a webcast replay of the conference call can be accessed from the investor relations section of Cipher’s website at
https://investors.ciphermining.com. To access this conference call by telephone, register here to receive dial-in numbers and a unique PIN to join the call.



About Cipher

Cipher is an emerging technology company focused on the development and operation of bitcoin mining data centers. Cipher is dedicated to expanding and
strengthening the Bitcoin network's critical infrastructure. Together with its diversely talented team and strategic partnerships, Cipher aims to be a market leader
in bitcoin mining growth and innovation. To learn more about Cipher, please visit https://www.ciphermining.com/.

Forward Looking Statements

This press release contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws of the United States. The Company intends such
forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act
of 1995 and includes this statement for purposes of complying with these safe harbor provisions. Any statements made in this press release that are not statements
of historical fact, including statements about our beliefs and expectations regarding our future results of operations and financial position, business strategy,
timing and likelihood of success, potential expansion of and additional bitcoin mining data centers, expectations regarding the operations of mining centers, and
management plans and objectives, are forward-looking statements and should be evaluated as such. Forward-looking statements include information concerning
possible or assumed future results of operations, including descriptions of our business plan and strategies. These forward-looking statements generally are
identified by the words “may,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “plans, targets,” “projects,” “contemplates,” “believes,”
“estimates,” “strategy,” “future,” “forecasts,” “opportunity,” “predicts, ” “continue,” and similar expressions (including
the negative versions of such words or expressions).
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anticipates,” “could,” “seeks,” “intends,
” “potential,” “would,” “will likely result,
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These forward-looking statements are based upon estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by Cipher and our management, are inherently
uncertain. Such forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those
expressed or implied by such forward looking statements. New risks and uncertainties may emerge from time to time, and it is not possible to predict all risks and
uncertainties. Many factors could cause actual future events to differ materially from the forward-looking statements in this press release, including but not
limited to: volatility in the price of Cipher’s securities due to a variety of factors, including changes in the competitive and regulated industry in which Cipher
operates, variations in performance across competitors, changes in laws and regulations affecting Cipher’s business, and the ability to implement business plans,
forecasts, and other expectations and to identify and realize additional opportunities. The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. You should carefully consider
the foregoing factors and the other risks and uncertainties described in the “Risk Factors™ section of our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 5, 2024, and in Cipher’s subsequent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These filings identify
and address other important risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events and results to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking
statements. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements,
and Cipher assumes no obligation



and, except as required by law, does not intend to update or revise these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or
otherwise.

Contacts:

Investor Contact:

Josh Kane

Head of Investor Relations at Cipher Mining
josh.kane@ciphermining.com

Media Contact:

Ryan Dicovitsky / Kendal Till
Dukas Linden Public Relations
CipherMining@DLPR.com



ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable
Receivables, related party

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Bitcoin
Derivative asset
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Deposits on equipment
Intangible assets, net

Investment in equity investees

Derivative asset

Operating lease right-of-use asset

Security deposits

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable

Accounts payable, related party

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Finance lease liability, current portion
Operating lease liability, current portion

Warrant liability
Total current liabilities
Asset retirement obligation
Finance lease liability
Operating lease liability
Deferred tax liability
Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Stockholders’ equity

CIPHER MINING INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

March 31, 2024

December 31, 2023

(unaudited)

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and

December 31, 2023

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 312,649,102 and 296,276,536 shares issued as of March
31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and 306,543,330 and 290,957,862 shares outstanding as of March 31,

2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively

Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated deficit

Treasury stock, at par, 6,105,772 and 5,318,674 shares at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively

Total stockholders’ equity
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

$ 88,675  $ 86,105
630 622
430 245
2,910 3,670
123,307 32,978
34,228 31,878
250,230 155,498
238,541 243815
30,187 30,812
8,162 8,109
52,621 35,258
66,722 61,713
6,823 7,077
23,855 23,855
$ 677,141 $ 566,137
$ 7520 $ 4,980
- 1,554
18,661 22,439
3,595 3,404
1,204 1,166
- 250
30,980 33,793
18,708 18,394
10,121 11,128
6,025 6,280
10,383 5,206
76,217 74,801
313 296
697,494 627,822

(96,877) (136,777)

(6) )
600,924 491,336
$ 677,141  $ 566,137




Revenue - bitcoin mining
Costs and operating expenses (income)
Cost of revenue
Compensation and benefits
General and administrative
Depreciation and amortization
Change in fair value of derivative asset
Power sales
Equity in (gains) losses of equity investees
Gains on fair value of bitcoin
Other gains
Total costs and operating expenses (income)
Operating income (loss)
Other income (expense)
Interest income
Interest expense
Change in fair value of warrant liability
Other expense
Total other income (expense)
Income (loss) before taxes
Current income tax expense
Deferred income tax expense
Total income tax expense

Net income (loss)

Net income (loss) per share - basic and diluted
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted

CIPHER MINING INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31,

2024 2023
$ 48,137 21,895
14,820 8,141
13,036 11,937
6,077 5,483
17,244 11,655
(7,359) (5,328)
(1,173) 98)
(738) 750
(40,556) (4,264)
= (2,260)
1,351 26,016
46,786 4,121)
786 76
(400) (401)
250 (37)
(1,958) -
(1,322) (362)
45,464 (4,483)
(386) a7)
(5,178) (53)
(5,564) (70)
$ 39,900 (4,553)
$ 0.13 0.02)
296,641,499 248,654,082
304,397,979 248,654,082



CIPHER MINING INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation
Amortization of intangible assets
Amortization of operating right-of-use asset
Share-based compensation
Equity in (gains) losses of equity investees
Non-cash lease expense
Other operating activities
Income taxes
Bitcoin received as payment for services
Change in fair value of derivative asset
Change in fair value of warrant liability
Gains on fair value of bitcoin
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable
Receivables, related party
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Security deposits
Accounts payable
Accounts payable, related party
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Lease liabilities
Net cash used in operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of bitcoin
Deposits on equipment
Purchases of property and equipment
Purchases and development of software
Capital distributions from equity investees
Investment in equity investees
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock
Offering costs paid for the issuance of common stock
Repurchase of common shares to pay employee withholding taxes
Principal payments on financing lease
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities
Reclassification of deposits on equipment to property and equipment
Bitcoin received from equity investees
Settlement of related party payable related to master services and supply agreement
Equity method investment acquired for non-cash consideration
Property and equipment purchases in accounts payable, accounts payable, related party and accrued expenses
Deposits on equipment in accounts payable, accounts payable, related party and accrued expenses
Finance lease cost in accrued expenses

Three months ended March 31,

2024
$ 39,900 $ (4,553)
17,097 11,655
147 -
254 222
8,317 8,810
(738) 750
392 401
1,958 -
5,564 53
(48,079) (21,717)
(7.359) (5,328)
(250) 37
(40,556) (4,264)
(58) (183)
(185) (189)
760 2,975
- (12)
2,540 2,913
- (1,529)
(6,123) 65
(217) (248)
(26,636) (10,142)
- 20,958
(4,536) (1,106)
(7,902) (17,947)
(200) -
- 3,807
(18,319) (3,094)
(30,957) 2,618
66,171 -
(1,623) -
(3.177) (481)
(1,208) -
60,163 (481)
2,570 (8,005)
86,105 11,927
$ 88,675 $ 3,922
$ 5,161 $ 71,533
$ 1,694 $ 317
$ 1,554 $ -
$ - $ 1,925
$ - $ 5,940
$ - $ 691
$ - $ 1,017



Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following are reconciliations of our Adjusted Earnings, in each case excluding the impact of (i) the non-cash change in fair value of derivative asset, (ii) share-
based compensation expense, (iii) depreciation and amortization, (iv) deferred income tax expense, (v) nonrecurring gains and losses and (vi) the non-cash change in fair value of

warrant liability, to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the periods indicated (in thousands):

Reconciliation of Adjusted Earnings:
Net income (loss)
Change in fair value of derivative asset
Share-based compensation expense
Depreciation and amortization
Deferred income tax expense
Other gains - nonrecurring
Change in fair value of warrant liability
Adjusted earnings

Three months ended March 31,

2024

39,900 $ (4,553)
(7,359) (5,328)

8,317 8,810

17,244 11,655

5,178 53
- (2,260)

(250) 37

63,030 8,414
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Forward-Looking Statements

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws of the United States. The Company intends such forward-looking statements to be covered by the
safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and includes this statement for purposes of complying with these safe harbor provisions. Any
statements made in this communication that are not statements of historical fact, including statements about our beliefs and expectations regarding our future results of operations and financial position, business
strategy, timing and likelihood of success, potential expansion of bitcoin mining data centers, and management plans and objectives, are forward-looking statements and should be evaluated as such. Forward-
looking statements include information concerning possible or assumed future results of operations, including descriptions of our business plan and strategies. These forward-looking statements generally are
identified by the words “may,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “could,” “seeks, believes,” “estimates,” “forecasts,” “predicts,” “potential” or “continue” an
similar expressions (including the negative versions of such words or expressions).

intends,” “targets,” “projects,” “contemplates,

These forward-looking statements are based upon estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by Cipher and our management, are inherently uncertain. Such forward-looking statements are
subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward looking statements. New risks and uncertainties may emerge
from time to time, and it is not possible to predict all risks and uncertainties. Many factors could cause actual future events to differ materially from the forward-looking statements in this communication, including
but not limited to: volatility in the price of Cipher's securities due to a variety of factors, including changes in the competitive and regulated industry in which Cipher operates, variations in performance across
competitors, changes in laws and regulations affecting Cipher's business, and the ability to implement business plans, forecasts, and other expectations and to identify and realize additional opportunities. The
foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. You should carefully consider the foregoing factors and the other risks and uncertainties described in the "Risk Factors” section of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2023, and in Cipher’'s subsequent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These filings identify and address other important risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
events and results to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. Readers are cautioned not to put undue
reliance on forward-looking statements, and Cipher assumes no obligation and, except as required by law, does not intend to update or revise these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events, or otherwise.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We use non-GAAP financial measures to assess and analyze our operational results and trends and to make financial and operational decisions. We believe these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to
investors because they provide greater transparency regarding our operating performance. The non-GAAP financial measures included in this presentation should not be considered alternatives to measurements
required by GAAP, and should not be considered measures of liquidity. These non-GAAP financial measures are unlikely to be comparable with non-GAAP information provided by other companies. Reconciliation of
non-GAAP financial measures and GAAP financial measures are included in the tables accompanying this presentation. Reported results are presented in accordance with GAAP, whereas adjusted results are GAAP
results adjusted to exclude the impact of (i) the non-cash change in fair value of derivative asset, (i) share-based compensation expense, (ii) depreciation and amortization, (iv) deferred income tax expense, (v)
nonrecurring gains and losses and (vi) the non-cash change in fair value of warrant liability.

The contents and appearance of this presentation is copyrighted and the trademarks and service marks are owned by Cipher Mining Inc. All rights reserved.




First Quarter 2024 Update

REVENUES GAAP NET EARNINGS ADJUSTED EARNINGS

$43m @ $48m

Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q4 2023 Ql 2024 Q4 2023 Q12024
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2,033 BTC 7.7 EH[s

BTC Held® Self-Mining Hash Rate ()




Built to
Succeed and
Positioned

to Win
Post-Halving

~2.7C

Anticipated of Cipher’s
Weighted Average Portfolio Energized
Power Price Through Fixed
(c/kwh)® Price Power

~29.0J/TH @ ~22.0J/TH

Current Operating 2025 Expected Fleet
Fleet Efficiency Efficiency(?




Bear & Chief Expansions
30 MW Expansion at Each of Bear and
Chief JV Data Centers

- Delivering ~1.25 EH/s of self-mining hash
rate for Cipher

 Full energization on track for Q2 2024




Odessa Timeline Comparison

Odessa Data Center Odessa Data Center
Pre-Construction November 2022

14




Black Pearl Expansion

Black Pearl Data Center Construction
Commenced

Delivering 300 MW of total capacity

Full energization expected in 2025




Black Pearl Facility
3D Rendering




Bitcoin Mining Business Model

BITCOIN NETWORK

Transaction
Processing

Assignment

POWER SOURCE

} Electricity
Electricity Cost

MINING EQUIPMENT

A
X

Transaction Fees
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Bitcoin Reward of Rewards

Bitcoin Mining Dynamics

Data center

revenue includes a

reward for the block

mined, transaction
fees, and potential
power sales®

Average block
time is 10 minutes

Time for Bitcoin system
to mine a new block

Block reward
based on ratio

of data center’s
computing power
to that of entire
Bitcoin network

Current block
reward amounts
to 3.125 bitcoins
per block®

Transaction

fees are
additional bitcoin
paid to miners
for confirming
transactions




Market Update

BTC PRICE & NETWORK HASH RATE(:2)

All-Time High
Bitcoin Price
$73,094 | Mar. 14

Bitcoin Surpasses
Silver's Market Cap
$69,027 | Mar. 11

3/1/2024 3/13/2024

3/25/2024

&

332 Cipher Mining

CURRENT EMPHASIS

4/6/2024

All-Time High
Hash Rate
$63,824 | Apr. 20

All-Time High
Transaction Fees
$63,508 | Apr.19

4th Bitcoin

4/18/2024

Execute
Data Center
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Halving Event
$63,508 | Apr.19
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Incoming?
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Focus on
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KEY UPDATES

Data Centers Update
~$11,912 All-in Electricity Cost per BTC in Q124

Odessa
~$11,892 all-in electricity cost per BTC()

~90% of QI ‘24 BTC production

Alborz
~$11,234 all-in electricity cost per BTC()
~6% of QI ‘24 BTC production

Bear & Chief
~$13,546 all-in electricity cost per BTC()
~4% of QI ‘24 BTC production

Steady Scaling
Anticipated Power Capacity & Hash Rate Growth

~266 MW ~266 MW

Current

~9.3EH/s

Current




ODESSA
Operational Highlights

Odessa — 90% of BTC Production(?)

5

~6.7 EH/s

Operating Operating
Hash Rate Power Capacity

-1,183 BTC

All-in Electricity BTC Mined
Cost per BTC() YTD®)




ALBORZ

Operational Highlights

Alborz — 7% of BTC Production(V

05

~1.3 EH/s

Operating
Hash Rate®

4
~$11,234

All-in Electricity
Cost per BTC®)

Operating
Power Capacity

~168 BTC

BTC Mined
YTD(4)




BEAR & CHIEF

Operational Highlights

Bear & Chief - 3% of BTC Production(

5%

~0.7 EH/[s

Operating
Hash Rate®

13,546

All-in Electricity
Cost per BTC®)

Operating
Power Capacity

~96 BTC

BTC Mined
YTD(4)




Financial Update




Financial Highlights — Quarter Over Quarter

REVENUES

$43m @ $48m

Q4 2023 Ql 2024

GAAP NET EARNINGS

$1Im @) $40m

Q4 2023 Ql 2024

ADJUSTED EARNINGS

$28m @ $63m

Q4 2023 Ql 2024

COMPENSATION & BENEFITS + G&A

$23m @ $19m

Q42023 Ql 2024

GAAP NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

$0.04 & $0.13

Q4 2023 Ql 2024

ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

$0.11 @ $0.21

Q4 2023 Ql 2024




Financial Highlights — Year Over Year

REVENUES

$22m @) $48m

Q1 2023 Ql 2024

GAAP NET EARNINGS

($5m) @ $40m

Q1 2023 Ql 2024

ADJUSTED EARNINGS

$8m @ $63m

Q12023 Ql 2024

COMPENSATION & BENEFITS + G&A

$I7m @ $19m

Q12023 Ql 2024

GAAP NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

($0.02) @ s$0.13

Q12023 Ql 2024

ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

$0.03 @ $0.21

Q12023 Ql 2024




Results of Operations QoQ and YoY Comparison

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 % Change March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 % Change
Revenue - bitcoin mining $ 48,137 $ 43.419 11% $ 48,137 $ 21,895 120%
Costs and operating expenses (income)
Cost of revenue 14,820 13,292 11% 14,820 8,141 82%
Compensation and benefits 13,036 15,723 (17)% 13,036 11,937 9%
General and administrative 6,077 6,819 1% 6,077 5,483 11%
Depreciation and amortization 17,244 16,809 3% 17,244 11,655 48%
Change in fair value of derivative asset (7,359) (13,542) 46% (7,359) (5,328) (38)%
Power sales (1.173) (1,472) 20% (1,173) (98) (1,097)%
Equity in losses of equity investees (738) (1,649) 55% (738) 750 (198)%
Gains on fair value of bitcoin (40,556) (7.762) (422)% (40,556) (4.264) (851)%
Other gains - - 0% - (2,260) 100%
Total costs and operating expenses (income) 1,351 28,218 (95)% 1,351 26,016 (95)%
Operating income (loss) 46,786 15,201 208% 46,786 (4,121) 1,235%
Other income (expense)
Interest income 786 52 1,412% 786 76 934%
Interest expense (400) (486) 18% (400) (401) 0%
Change in fair value of warrant liability 250 (194) 229% 250 37 776%
Other expense (1,958) 1 (195,900)% (1,958) - 0%
Total other income (expense) (1,322) (627) (111)% (1,322) (362) (265)%
Income (loss) before taxes 45,464 14,574 212% 45,464 (4,483) 1,114%
Current income tax expense (386) (58) (566)% (386) a7 (2,171)%
Deferred income tax expense (5,178) (3,921) (32)% (5,178) (53) (9,670)%
Total income tax expense (5.564) (3.979) (40)% (5.564) (70) (7.849)%

Net income (loss) S 39.900 $ 10,595 277% $ 39.900 S (4,553) 976%




n-GAAP Adjusted Earnings QoQ and YoY Comparison

Three Months Ended __ ThreeMonths Ended
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 % Change March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 % Change

Reconciliation of Adjusted Earnings:

Net income (loss) $ 39,900 $ 10,595 277 % $ 39,900 $ (4,553) (976)%
Change in fair value of derivative asset (7,359) (13,542) 46)% (7,359) (5,328) 38%
Share-based compensation expense 8317 9,783 (15)% 8,317 8,810 (6)%
Depreciation and amortization 17,244 16,809 3% 17,244 11,655 48%
Deferred income tax expense 5,178 3,921 32% 5,178 53 9,670%
Other gains - nonrecurring = = 0% - (2,260) (100)%
Change in fair value of warrant liability (250) 194 (229)% (250) 37 (776)%

Adjusted earnings 63,030 27.760 127 % 63.030 8.414 649%




Consolidated
Balance Sheets

March 31, 2024
(unaudited)

December 31, 2023

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 88,675 $ 86,105
Accounts receivable 680 622
Receivables, related party 430 245
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,910 3,670
Bitcoin 123,307 32,978
Derivative asset 34,228 31,878
Total current assets 250,230 155,498
Property and equipment, net 238,541 243,815
Deposits on equipment 30,187 30,812
Tntangible assets, net 8,162 8,109
Investment in equity investees 52,621 35,258
Derivative asset 66,722 61,713
Operating lease right-of-use asset 6,823 7.077
Security deposits 23.855 23.855
Total assets $ 677.141  § 566.137
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 7520 § 4,980
Accounts payable, related party = 1,554
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 18,661 22,439
Finance lease liability, current portion 3,595 3.404
Operating lease liability, current portion 1,204 1,166
Warrant liability = 250
Total current liabilities 30,980 33,793
Asset retirement obligation 18,708 18,394
Finance lease liability 10,121 11,128
Operating lease liability 6,025 6,280
Deferred tax liability 10,383 5.206
Total liabilities 76,217 74.801
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)
Stockholders” equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 = =
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 312,649,102 and
296,276,536 shares issued as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and
306,543,330 and 290,957,862 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2024, and December 31,
2023, respectively 313 296
Additional paid-in capital 697.494 627,822
Accumulated deficit (96,877) (136,777)
Treasury stock, at par, 6,105,772 and 5,318,674 shares at March 31, 2024 and December 31,
2023, respectively © &)
Total stockholders” equity 600,924 491,336
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity s 677.141 s 566.137
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Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Balance as of December 31, 2023
Issuance of common shares, net of offering costs - At-the-market
offering
Delivery of common stock underlying restricted stock units, net of
shares settled for tax withholding settlement
Share-based compensation
Net income

Balance as of March 31, 2024

Balance as of December 31, 2022
Cumulative effect upon adoption of ASU 2023-08
Delivery of common stock underlying restricted stock units, net of
shares settled for tax withholding settlement
Share-based compensation
Net loss
Balance as of March 31, 2023

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

Common Stock Additional Trcasu[x Stock Total
Shares Amount Paid-in Capital Deficit Shares Amount Stockholders’ E5 uity
296,276,536 $ 296 $ 627,822 $ (136,777) (5,318,674) $ *) $ 491,336
14,246,235 14 64,532 - - - 64,546
2,059,390 3 3.177) = (787,098) ) (3.175)
66,941 - 8,317 - - - 8,317
- - - 39.900 - - 39,900
312.649.102 $ 313 S 697.494 $ 96.877) (6.105.772) $ (6) s 600.924
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
Common Stock Additional Treasug Stock Total
Shares Amount Paid-in Capital Deficit Shares Amount Stockholders’ Eguit\
251,095,305 $ 251 s 453,854 5 (111,209) (3,543,347) S @) $ 342,892
- - - 209 - - 209
1,954,783 2 (483) - (600,734) - (481)
& E 8,810 5 B B 8,810
- - - (4,553) - - (4,553)
253.,050.088 $ 253 3 462.181 $ (115,553) (4.144.081) S 4) 3 346.877




Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating acti
Net income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation
Amortization of intangible assets
Amortization of operating right-of-use asset
Share-based compensation
Equity in (gains) losses of equity investees
Non-cash lease expense
Other operating activities
Income taxes
Bitcoin received as payment for services
Change in fair value of derivative asset
Change in fair value of warrant liability
Gains on fair value of bitcoin
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable
Receivables, related party
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Security deposits
Accounts payable
Accounts payable, related party
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Lease liabilities
Net cash used in operating activities
Cash flows from investing activiti
Proceeds from sale of bitcoin
Deposits on equipment
Purchases of property and equipment
Purchases and development of software
Capital distributions from equity investees
Investment in equity investees
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activ
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock
Offering costs paid for the issuance of common stock
Repurchase of common shares to pay employee withholding taxes
Principal payments on financing lease
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities
Reclassification of deposits on equipment to property and equipment
Bitcoin received from equity investees
Settlement of related party payable related to master services and supply agreement
Equity method investment acquired for non-cash consideration
Property and equipment purchases in accounts payable, accounts payable, related party and accrued
expenses
Deposits on equipment in accounts payable, accounts payable, related party and accrued expenses
Finance lease cost in accrued expenses

Three months ended March 31
2024

2023
5 39900 S (4553)
17,097 11655

147 -

254 22

8317 8810

(738) 750

392 401

1958 -

5,564 53
(48,079) (21,717)
(1.359) (5.328)

(250) 37
(40,556) (4264)
(58) (183)
(185) (189)

760 2975
- (12)

2,540 2913
- (1.529)

(6.123) 65
Q17) (248)
(26.636) (10.142)

- 20,958
(4,536) (1,106)
(1.902) (17.947)

(200) -

E 3,807
(18319) (3.094)

(30.957) 2618

66.171 -

(1,623) -
(3.177) (@81)

(1.208) -
60,163 (@81),
2,570 (8.005)

86.105 11.927

3 88675 S 3922
$ 5161 S 71533
$ 1694 S 317
$ 1554 s s
$ - s 1,925
$ e 5.940
$ - s 691
5 - s 1,017



